
Worcestershire County Council  

 
 

Agenda 
 

Cabinet 
 
Thursday, 19 November 2020, 10.00 am 
Online only 
 
 
 
 
Due to the current Covid-19 pandemic Worcestershire County Council will be holding this 
meeting in accordance with the relevant legislative arrangements for remote meetings of a 
local authority. For more information please refer to: Local Authorities and Police and Crime 
Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) 
(England and Wales) Regulations 2020. 
 
Please note that this is a public meeting, conducting remotely by videoconferencing between 
invited participants and live streamed for general access via a link on the Council’s website to 
the Council’s You Tube Channel. The Agenda papers and background papers can be 
accessed electronically on the Council’s website. Members of the public and press are 
permitted to report on the proceedings. 
 
This document can be provided in alternative formats such as Large Print, an audio recording 
or Braille; it can also be emailed as a Microsoft Word attachment. Please contact Democratic 
Services on telephone number 01905 843579 or by emailing 
democraticservices@worcestershire.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Find out more online: 
www.worcestershire.gov.uk 

 
 
 



 

DISCLOSING INTERESTS 
 

There are now 2 types of interests: 
'Disclosable pecuniary interests' and 'other disclosable interests' 

 

WHAT IS A 'DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST' (DPI)? 
 

 Any employment, office, trade or vocation carried on for profit or gain  

 Sponsorship by a 3rd party of your member or election expenses 

 Any contract for goods, services or works between the Council and you, a firm where 
you are a partner/director, or company in which you hold shares 

 Interests in land in Worcestershire (including licence to occupy for a month or longer) 

 Shares etc (with either a total nominal value above £25,000 or 1% of the total issued 
share capital) in companies with a place of busines
[...]
 County 
Hall, Spetchley Road, Worcester WR5 2NP 
 
To obtain further information or a copy of this agenda contact Nichola Garner, Committee & Appellate Officer 
on Worcester (01905) 843579 or email: ngarner2@worcestershire.gov.uk   
 
All the above reports and supporting information can be accessed via the Council’s website. 
 
Date of Issue: Wednesday, 11 November 2020 

 
 

Cabinet 
Thursday, 19 November 2020, 10.00 am, On-line only 
 
Membership:  Mr S E Geraghty (Chairman), Mr A T  Amos, Mr A I Hardman, 

Mr M J Hart, Mrs L C Hodgson, Ms K J May, Mr A P Miller, 
Dr K A Pollock, Mr A C Roberts and Mr J H Smith 
 

Agenda 
 

Item No Subject Page No 
 

1  Apologies and Declarations of Interest 
 

 

2  Public Participation 
Members of the public wishing to take part should notify the Assistant 
Director for Legal and Governance in writing or by e-mail indicating both 
the nature and content of their proposed participation no later than 
9.00am, three working days before the meeting (in this case Monday 16 
November 2020).  Further details are available on the Council's website.  
Enquiries can also be made through the telephone number/e-mail 
address listed below. 

 

3  Confirmation of the Minutes of the previous meeting 
The Minutes of the meeting of 22 October 2020 have been previously 
circulated 

 

4  Worcestershire Wheels to Work (WW2W) Scheme Proposal 
 

1 - 4 

5  Resources Report - Revenue Budget Monitoring - Month 6 (30 
September) 2020/21 
 

5 - 14 

6  Land Acquisition 
 

To follow 

 
 
NOTES  

 Webcasting 
 

Members of the Cabinet are reminded that meetings of the Cabinet are 
broadcast on the Internet and will be stored electronically and accessible 
through the Council's Website. Members of the public are informed that if they 
attend this meeting their images and speech may be captured by the recording 
equipment used for the broadcast and may also be stored electronically and 
accessible through the Council's Website. 
 

mailto:ngarner2@worcestershire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



                                    AGENDA ITEM 4 

 

 

Cabinet – 19 November 2020 

 
 
 

CABINET 
19 NOVEMBER 2020 
 
WORCESTERSHIRE WHEELS TO WORK (WW2W) SCHEME 
PROPOSAL 
 
 

Relevant Cabinet Member 
Dr K A Pollock 
 

Relevant Officer 
Director of Economy and Infrastructure 

Recommendation 

1. The Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Economy and Infrastructure 

recommends that Cabinet: 

 

(a) approves commissioning the preparation of a business case for a 

Wheels to Work Scheme to confirm whether investment in a 

bespoke Wheels to Work Scheme for Worcestershire offers benefit 

to the County and value for money; and 

 

(b) notes that the completed business case and associated 

recommendations will be reported to Cabinet for a decision.  

Why is this Important? 

2. This report is a response to Notice of Motion 1 Wheels to Work and Education, 
submitted to Council 16 July 2020. As the Motion is in relation to the exercise of an 
executive function it has been referred to Cabinet for a decision.  

  
Background  
 

3. This report considers the proposal set out in the following Notice of Motion which 
was agreed by Council at its meeting on 16 July 2020.  Notice of Motion standing in 
the names of Mr M E Jenkins, Mrs F M Oborski, Mrs E B Tucker, Prof J W Raine 
and Mr T A L Wells:  

 
“Many County Councils operate a ‘Wheels to Work’ Scheme, to help residents 
access employment and other key services, such as education, where public 
transport might not be available. Worcestershire County Council operated a scheme 
in the 2000s, but it was stopped when Government funding for travel planning was 
removed.  
 
Instead of closing down their schemes, some other local authorities sought to 
continue the scheme by appointing local private sector partners to administer the 

Page 1



                   

 

Cabinet – 19 November 2020 

 
 

scheme on behalf of the County Council, wit
[...]
essing employment can be difficult, particularly for 

residents who don’t have access to a car. Access to bus services is a reasonable 

alternative for some residents. However, this can be more challenging in the remote 

areas of the county and for employment which requires working unsociable hours 

such as evenings or early mornings.  

Strategic Benefits and Dis-benefits of a Wheels to Work Scheme for 

Worcestershire 

6. Wheels to Work schemes exist to ensure those with limited means are able to 

access employment and become and/or remain economically active. They also 

deliver other strategic benefits by enabling users to access other services (health, 

education and training) as well as leisure and social opportunities, which can deliver 

Page 2



                   

 

Cabinet – 19 November 2020 

 
 

a significantly improved quality of life. Schemes can include bike and e-bikes which 

are environmentally friendly and may encourage users to maintain using these 

modes of transport beyond their participation in the Wheels to Work scheme, 

reducing personal travel costs and assisting in addressing environmental issues 

including air quality deterioration and congestion.   

 

7. In some cases, Wheels to Work Schemes can eventually become revenue-

neutral after initial set up costs, as users’ hire charges cover the costs of operating 

the scheme. However, most schemes require some level of ongoing financial and 

resource (staff time) support to administer.  

 

8. A further current consideration for a Wheels to Work scheme is that younger 

people are known to be disproportionately struggling to secure employment during 

the COVID-19 pandemic, whilst also being less likely to have access to private 

transport. A Wheels to Work scheme may increase opportunities for younger people 

to access a greater breadth of employment options at the very beginning of their 

working lives, at a time when opportunities may be more scarce than normal.  

 

9. Local Authorities either deliver Wheels to Work Schemes in house, or 

commission these out to third sector or private sector providers. The business case 

will consider potential delivery options, based on experience from elsewhere, 

scheme focus and scope, risks and cost. 

Wheels to Work Scheme Transport Modal Options  

10. Wheels to Work schemes cover a variety of modal options, from moped and 

cycle hire to the provision of passes for public transport. No further work is proposed 

for the public transport option as this will duplicate alternative provision which is 

already established through the Job Centre and would therefore bring no additional 

benefits to Worcestershire.  

 

11. However, it is proposed that the business case includes a review of the bicycle 

(including e-bikes) and moped options for Worcestershire to assess the potential 

benefits and costs of these different modes.  

Finance 

12. The initial costs of a detailed business is to be commissioned from consultants. 

The funding for this has been identified within the existing Transport Planning 

revenue budget within Economy and Infrastructure.    

13. The business case will identify the detailed costs of establishing and maintaining 

a Wheels to Work scheme, depending on the modal option chosen. The initial and 

ongoing costs and requirements for funding of the scheme will form part of the 

subsequent Cabinet report to consider the business case.  

Page 3



                   

 

Cabinet – 19 November 2020 

 
 

Privacy and Public Health Impact Assessments 

14. A public health impact assessment screening will be included in any business 

case development, with the findings published within the business case to ensure 

these influence any service specification made. 

Equality and Diversity Implications 

15. The development of a business case for a Wheels to Work Scheme for 

Worcestershire would be subject to an Equality Impact Assessment screening to 

ensure that the needs of protected groups are properly considered in any service 

specification.   

Risks 

16. There are no significant risks arising from this report because the 

recommendation is to procure a business case. The business case will consider the 

potential risk to the Council of developing a Wheels to Work scheme.  

Supporting Information 

Staffordshire Wheels to Work Scheme:  

www.staffordshire.gov.uk/transport/wheels/RASPpage.aspx  

Contact Points 

County Council Contact Points 

County Council: 01905 763763 

 

Specific Contact Points for this report 

Emily Barker, Head of Planning and Transport Planning  

Tel: 01905 822071 

Email: EBarker@worcestershire.gov.uk 

 

Rachel Hill, Assistant Director 

Tel: 01905 843539 

Email: RJHill@Worcestershire.gov.uk 

 

Supporting Information 

In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Director of Economy and 

Infrastructure) the following are the background papers relating to the subject matter of 

this report: 

Agenda papers for the meeting of the County Council held on 16 July 2020 

Page 4

http://www.staffordshire.gov.uk/transport/wheels/RASPpage.aspx
mailto:EBarker@worcestershire.gov.uk
mailto:RJHill@Worcestershire.gov.uk


AGENDA ITEM 5  
 

 

 

Cabinet – 19 November 2020 

 

CABINET   
19 NOVEMBER 2020 
 

RESOURCES REPORT – REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING - MONTH 
6 (30 SEPTEMBER) 2020/21   

 

Relevant Cabinet Member 
Mr S E Geraghty  
 

Relevant Officer 
Chief Financial Officer 
 

Recommendation 

1. The Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Finance (who is also the Leader of the 
Council) recommends that Cabinet: 

(a) endorses his conclusions concerning revenue budget monitoring up to 30 
September 2020; 

(b) notes the financial impact and forecast for COVID-19 expenditure; and 

(c) notes the emerging Medium Term Financial Plan risks. 

 

Executive Summary 

2. This report details the 2020/21 outturn forecast for the Council's £345 million net revenue 
budget as at Mon
[...]
 

Previous Cabinet Resources Reports  

Page 13

mailto:mhudson@worcestershire.gov.uk
mailto:ssimcox@worcestershire.gov.uk
mailto:mssanders@worcestershire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Worcestershire Wheels to Work (WW2W) Scheme Proposal
	5 Resources Report - Revenue Budget Monitoring - Month 6 (30 September) 2020/21



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Date of Issue: 1 December 2020 Date of Implementation: 26 November 2020 

 
 Page No.   
 

1 

Cabinet 
Thursday, 19 November 2020, Online only, 
10.00 am 
 
 Minutes  

Present:  Mr S E Geraghty (Chairman), Mr A T  Amos, 
Mr A I Hardman, Mr M J Hart, Mrs L C Hodgson, 
Ms K J May, Mr A P Miller, Dr K A Pollock and 
Mr J H Smith 
 

Also attended: Mrs E B Tucker, Mrs E A Eyre, Mr R C Lunn, 
Mrs F M Oborski, Mrs M A Rayner, Mr R M Udall and 
Mr M E Jenkins 
 

2004  Apologies and 
Declarations of 
Interest 
 

Apologies had been received from Mr A C Roberts. 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

2005  Public 
Participation 
 

Two members of the public addressed the Cabinet: 
 
Mr Andrew Lyon asked questions about item 6 - Land 
Acquisition and whether game changer sites would 
include taking opportunities to add additional stations, 
connect stations to sustainable transport options and 
examine extending heavy and light rail in 
Worcestershire? He also asked how would the council 
ensure that the schemes will achieve net zero carbon 
emissions and that these schemes contributed to a 
restoration of Worcestershire’s biodiversity. 
 
Mr David Whiting asked a question pertinent to items 4 
and 6 about how the documents on which Cabinet relied 
met the undertaking contained in the Net Zero Carbon 
plan. 
 
The Chairman thanked the participants for their 
contribution and explained that the relevant Cabinet 
Members would respond in due course. 
 
 

2006  Confirmation of 
the Minutes of 
the previous 
meeting 
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 22 October 2020 
were agreed as a correct record of the meeting and 
would be signed by the Chairman. 
 

2007  Worcestershire The Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Economy 
and Infrastructure introduced the report. The background 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

2 

Wheels to Work 
(WW2W) 
Scheme 
Proposal 
 

to the scheme originated in a Notice of Motion ‘Wheels to 
Work and Education’ submitted to Council in July 2020 
by the 2017 group. The Cabinet was being asked to 
support the preparation of a business case for the 
scheme which would consider the use of bikes, e-bikes 
and mopeds and also to consider whether the scheme 
should be run by the Council or a third party provider. 
The Cabinet Member for Highways believed the scheme 
was complementary to the Passenger Transport Strategy 
and felt it would be good for the community and 
commuters. 
 
The proposers of the original Notice of Motion stated that 
this was the start of a shift towards more active travel and 
would particularly help young people and others who 
could not afford a car, both in rural and more urban areas 
and the wins would be economic as well as for health 
and well-being. The scheme would open up life chances 
for young people and allow them to attend the college of 
their choice, allow them to travel to a job and overall help 
with better air quality. 
 
It was clarified that details of the scheme still needed to 
be considered and would be different to the one being 
run in Staffordshire, which was referred to in the report.   
 
It was agreed that other Councils around the Country 
who had similar schemes should be consulted and that 
Worcestershire should learn from best practice, as long 
as that process did not lead to a delay in progressing the 
scheme. At present there was not a set timescale for 
implementation. 
 
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet:  
 
(a) approved commissioning the preparation of a 

business case for a Wheels to Work Scheme to 

confirm whether investment in a bespoke Wheels 

to Work Scheme for Worcestershire offers benefit 

to the County and value for money; and 

(b) noted that the completed business case and 

associated recommendations will be reported to 

Cabinet for a decision. 

 

2008  Resources 
Report - 
Revenue 
Budget 

The Leader, who also has responsibility for finance, 
introduced the Resources Report. He reported the good 
news that the budget for the delivery of services was 
broadly balanced although significant costs had been 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

3 

Monitoring - 
Month 6 (30 
September) 
2020/21 
 

incurred connected to the response and recovery around 
Covid. It was believed that the Council should not hold 
back in its response to Covid which meant a present 
shortfall of £4.5 million but £1.5 million of savings and 
efficiencies could be set against that figure along with the 
financial risk reserve and the MRP which had previously 
been agreed. It was believed that the Government should 
pay more towards the Covid response and the Council 
would lobby Government for additional payments. 
 
The Cabinet member with Responsibility for Adult 
Services noted that the forecast £100,000 overspend in 
Adult Services was not satisfactory, but there was £27 
million additional spend being given by the Government 
for Adult Services; there would be a challenge when the 
Government stopped this support. The Government had 
that day announced further money would be given for 
SEND but it was likely to be a one-off payment while 
work was done on revising the formula.  
 
In terms of savings and efficiencies across the Council, 
around 71% was on course for delivery. The other 29% 
would be rolled over and the financial risk reserve would 
be used to mitigate against the pressures. The 
overspend on the Waste PFI contract would be rolled 
forward for a further year. 
 
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet:  

(a) endorsed the Cabinet Member’s conclusions 
concerning revenue budget monitoring up to 30 
September 2020; 

(b) noted the financial impact and forecast for 
COVID-19 expenditure; and  

(c) noted the emerging Medium-Term Financial Plan 
risks. 

 
 

2009  Land 
Acquisition 
 

The Cabinet considered the report to note progress on a 
number of schemes and seek authorisation to acquire 
land for development for the regeneration of place for 
residents. The Cabinet Member for Economy and 
Infrastructure introduced the report and noted that there 
had been very successful gamechanger sites around the 
County and this report looked toward Gamechanger 2 
sites. He clarified that Council had approved an addition 
to the capital programme to support this at its meeting 
the previous week. 
 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

4 

Although the Council had the power to compulsory 
purchase land, it was considered better to give authority 
to officers to seek to acquire land by agreement for the 
benefit of economic development. Referring to issues 
raised by members of the public, the Cabinet Member 
stated that the Council was keen on rail travel and was 
working on a rail strategy.  It could take up to 10 years 
before all the development was realised. The report was 
an enabler to encourage the economy of the County as a 
whole. 
 
It was clarified that this was a parameter report and a 
case would need to be made for specific sites. It was 
important that the people of Worcestershire understood 
that the County had a land acquisition framework which 
allowed for the purchase of land for game changer sites 
such as the Worcestershire Parkway 
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet: 
  
(a) noted the progress made on the Council’s recent 

delivery of rail infrastructure and Gamechanger 

site schemes and considered the acquisition of 

land adjacent to key rail nodes for the delivery of 

further “gateway” schemes in Worcestershire 

(Gamechanger 2 Sites);  

(b) authorised the Strategic Director for Economy 

and Infrastructure to commence, continue and 

conclude the negotiation of contracts for the 

purchase of interests in Gamechanger 2 Sites, 

provided that any proposed purchases fit within 

the Parameters set out in the body of the Cabinet 

report;  

(c) following approval by Council on 12 November 

2020 of the increase to the Capital Programme, 

delegated authority to conclude the purchase of 

Gamechanger 2 Sites to the Strategic Director for 

Economy and Infrastructure with concurrence 

from the Assistant Director of Legal and 

Governance, Chief Finance Officer and the 

Cabinet Members for Economy and Infrastructure 

and Transformation and Commissioning, which 

supersedes the decision made in the Cabinet 

report dated 22 October 2020; and 

(d) agreed to consider proposals for the development 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

5 

of the Gamechanger 2 Sites in the second half of 

2021. 

 
 
 
 
 The meeting ended at 10.37am 
 
 
 
 Chairman ……………………………………………. 
 
 


